

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Honorable Richard A. Bandstra
Honorable Michael J. Talbot
Honorable Bill Schuette

SHEILA WOODMAN, as Next Friend
of TRENT WOODMAN, a minor,

Supreme Court No. 137347

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 275882

V

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 06-00802-NO

KERA, LLC, a Michigan corporation,
d/b/a BOUNCE PARTY, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

Paul A. McCarthy (P47212)
RHOADES MCKEE
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellee
600 Waters Building
161 Ottawa Avenue, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2793
(616) 235-3500

Scott L. Feuer (P38185)
FEUER & KOZERSKI, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
251 Merrill Street, Suite 203
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 723-7828

APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW.	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	1
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	7
LAW AND ARGUMENT	10
I. FOR OVER 130 YEARS, MICHIGAN COMMON LAW HAS HELD THAT A PARENT LACKS AUTHORITY TO WAIVE, RELEASE, OR COMPROMISE CLAIMS BY OR AGAINST HIS OR HER MINOR CHILD.	10
II. THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD DEFER CHANGES TO THE COMMON LAW TO THE LEGISLATURE, WHICH HAS LONG RECOGNIZED MICHIGAN COMMON LAW AND HAS, WHEN IT SEES FIT, PROMULGATED EXCEPTIONS TO IT.	21
III. WHILE THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PRE-INJURY WAIVERS ARE INVALID AT COMMON LAW, MICHIGAN PUBLIC POLICY AND THE OVERWHELMING MAJORITY OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS LIKEWISE COMPEL THE SAME OUTCOME.....	25
A. MICHIGAN’S STRONG PUBLIC POLICY OF PROTECTING CHILDREN.	26
B. OTHER JURISDICTIONS OVERWHELMINGLY HOLD THAT PRE-INJURY PARENTAL EXCULPATORY AGREEMENTS ARE INVALID.	28
1. The Need for Pre-Injury Protections is Just as Great, Indeed Greater, than the Need for Post-Injury Protections.....	28
2. The Supreme Court Decisions Invalidating Pre-injury Parental Exculpatory Releases.	31

3.	Non-Supreme Court Authority Invalidating Pre-Injury Parental Exculpatory Releases.	35
4.	Bounce Party’s Assertion that Pre-Injury Parental Waivers have been Upheld in the For-Profit Context is Unsupported.	36
5.	The Fundamental Rights of Parents to Raise their Children is Not the Least in Conflict with Invalidating Pre-injury Parental Exculpatory Waivers and Holding Negligent Parties Accountable to Harm Caused to Children.	38
	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvan Motor Freight, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 281 Mich App 35; 761 NW2d 269 (2008).....	22
<i>Apicella v Valley Forge Military Academy and Junior College</i> 630 F Supp 20 (ED Pa, 1985)	36
<i>Armitage v Widoe</i> , 36 Mich 124 (1877)	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Auto Workers v Johnson Controls, Inc</i> 499 US 187; 111 S Ct 1196 (1991).....	36
<i>Benson v Granowicz</i> , 140 Mich App 167; 363 NW2d 283 (1984).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Beverly Island Ass'n v Zinger</i> 113 Mich App 322; 317 NW2d 611 (1982).....	26
<i>Bragan ex rel. Bragan v Symanzik</i> 263 Mich App 324; 687 NW2d 881 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Brooks v Timberline Tours, Inc</i> , 941 F Supp 959 (D Col 1996).....	37
<i>Carrell v Potter</i> , 23 Mich 377 (1871)	11, 12
<i>Childress v Madison Co</i> , 777 SW2d 1, (Tenn App, 1989).....	36
<i>Commire v Automobile Club of Michigan Insurance Group</i> 183 Mich App 299; 454 NW2d 248 (1990).....	20
<i>Cooper v Aspen Skiing Co</i> , 48 P3d 1229 (Colo, 2002).....	28, 31, 32, 37
<i>Crown v Shafadeh</i> , 157 Mich App 177; 403 NW2d 465 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Insurance Association</i> 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>Doyle v Bowdoin College</i> 403 A2d 1206 n 3 (Me, 1979).....	36
<i>Dunton v Brown</i> , 31 Mich 181 (1875)	12
<i>Estate of Kinsella v Kinsella</i> , 120 Mich App 199; 327 NW2d 437 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Felgner v Anderson</i> , 375 Mich 23; 133 NW2d 136 (1965).....	39
<i>Fire Ins Exchange v Cincinnatti Ins Co</i> , 234 Wis 2d 314; 610 NW 2d 98 (Wis App 2000)	36, 37
<i>Gordon Sel-Way, Inc v Spence Brothers, Inc</i> , 438 Mich 488; 475 NW2d 704 (1991).....	23
<i>Hawkins v Peart</i> , 37 P3d 1062 (Utah, 2002).....	29, 33

<i>Heny v Dow Chemical Co,</i> 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005).....	23
<i>Hohne v San Diego Unified School District,</i> 224 Cal App 3d 1559 (Dist 4 1990).....	37
<i>Hojnowski v Vans State Park,</i> 187 NJ 323; 901 A2d 381 (2006)	28, 32, 33
<i>In re Hildebrant</i> 216 Mich App 384; 548 NW2d 715 (1996).....	26
<i>Kirton v Fields,</i> 997 So2d 349 (Fla, 2008).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Marbury v Madison,</i> 5 US (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L Ed 60 (1803).....	22
<i>McKinstry v Valley Obstetrics-Gynecology Clinic, PC,</i> 146 Mich App 307; 380 NW2d 93 (1987).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Meyer v Naperville Manner, Inc.</i> 262 Ill App 3d 141; 634 NE2d 411 (1994).....	35
<i>Munoz v II Jaz Inc,</i> 863 SW2d 207 (Tex App, 1993).....	35
<i>O'Brien v Loeb,</i> 229 Mich 405; 201 NW 488 (1924).....	14
<i>Osborne v Arrington,</i> 152 Mich App 676; 394 NW2d 67 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Pellar v Pellar</i> 178 Mich App 29; 443 NW2d 427 (1989).....	27
<i>People v Riddle,</i> 467 Mich 116, 649 NW2d 30, (2002).....	23
<i>Plazter v Mammoth Mountain Ski Area,</i> 128 Cal Rptr 2d 885 (Cal App 3 Dist 2002)	37
<i>Reliance Insurance Company v Haney,</i> 54 Mich App 237, 220 NW2d 728 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Ritchie-Gamseter v Berkley,</i> 461 Mich 73; 597 NW2d 517 (1999).....	39
<i>Rogers v Donelson-Hemitage Chamber of Commerce</i> 807 SW2d 242 (Tenn App, 1991).....	35
<i>Santangelo v New York</i> 411 NYS2d 666; 66 AD2d 880 (1978).....	36
<i>Sayre v Sayre,</i> 129 Mich App 249; 341 NW2d 491 (1983).....	16
<i>Schmidt v Youngs,</i> 215 Mich App 222; 544 NW2d 743 (1996).....	39
<i>Scott v Pacific West Mountain Resort,</i> 119 Wash 2d 484; 834 P2d 6 (1992)	29, 31
<i>Smith v YMCA of Benton Harbor,</i> 216 Mich App 552; 550 NW2d 262 (1996) (lv app den 454 Mich 863; 558 NW2d 733) (1997)	19, 20, 34

<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	22, 25
<i>Tuer v Niedoliwka</i> 92 Mich App 694; 285 NW2d 424 (1979).....	8, 15
<i>Van v Zahorik</i> 460 Mich 320; 597 NW2d 15 (1999).....	25
<i>Walen v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 443 Mich 240; 505 NW2d 519 (1993).....	23
<i>Wold Architects and Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223; 713 NW2d 750 (2006) (citing Const. 1963, art. 3, § 7)	22, 23
<i>Wood v Truax</i> , 39 Mich 628 (1878)	9, 13, 14
<i>Woodman v Kera, LLC</i> , 280 Mich App 125; 760 NW2d 641 (2008).....	9, 10, 27
Statutes	
M.C.L. § 600.5046(2)	17, 18, 23
M.S.A. § 27A.5046(2)	17
MCL 380.1561	28
MCL 409.110.....	27
MCL 449.103(1)	27
MCL 449.103(2)	27
MCL 554.537	28
MCL 700.403.....	20
MCL 700.5102.....	20
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	8
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	8
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	8
